54.314(a) State-Certification Filing Year:

Re: CC Docket No. 96-45/WC Docket No. 14-58, Annual State Certification of support for Eligible Telecommunications Carriers Pursuant to 47 C.F.R. & 54.314

Pursuant to the requirements of 47 C.F.R § 54.314, the **Utah Public Service Commission** hereby certifies to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and the Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC) that the eligible telecommunications carriers (ETCs) listed below are eligible to receive federal high-cost support for the program years cited.

The **Utah Public Service Commission** certifies that for the carriers listed all federal high-cost support provided to such carriers within **UTAH** was used in the preceding calendar year (**2022**) and will be used in the coming calendar year (**2024**) only for the provision, maintenance, and upgrading of facilities and services for which the support is intended.¹

ETCs CERTIFIED BY Utah Public Service Commission

CARRIER	SAC
DIRECT COMMUNICATIONS CEDAR VALLEY, LLC	500758
CENTRAL UTAH TEL INC	502277
EMERY TELEPHONE	502278
BEEHIVE TEL CO - UT	502284
CARBON/EMERY TELCOM	502278
E Fiber Moab, LLC	509025
HANKSVILLE TELECOM	502278
Albion Telephone Company, Inc.	509024
QWEST CORP-UT	505107
SKYLINE TELECOM	502283
Commnet Four Corners, LLC	509021
Viasat	509022
BEAR LAKE COMM	503032
ALL WEST COMM-UT	502288
MANTI TEL CO	502282
NAVAJO-UT-FRONTIER	504449
SOUTH CENTRAL UTAH	502286
E Fiber San Juan, LLC	509027
American Broadband & Telecommunications	509017
GUNNISON TEL CO	502279

¹ 47 C.F.R. § 54.314(a) ("Certification. States that desire eligible telecommunications carriers to receive support pursuant to the high-cost program must file an annual certification with the Administrator and the Commission stating that all federal high-cost support provided to such carriers within that State was used in the preceding calendar year and will be used in the upcoming calendar year only for the provision, maintenance, and upgrading of facilities and services for which the support is intended. High-cost support shall only be provided to the extent that the State has filed the requisite certification pursuant to this section.")

ETCs CERTIFIED BY Utah Public Service Commission

CARRIER	SAC
CITIZENS-FRONTIER-UT	504429
UBET TELECOM, INC.	502287
UNION TELEPHONE CO	512297

Signed,

Signature of Certifying State Commission Representative: <u>Certified On-Line</u>
Name of Certifying State Commission Representative: Melinda Krahenbuhl

Title or Position of Certifying State Commission Representative: Utility Technical Consultant

Telephone Number of Certifying State Commission Representative: 8015306711 Ext Email Address of Certifying State Commission Representative: mkrahenbuhl@utah.gov

Date: 09/12/2023